of when the claims are processed. Under the previous standard, there was no net impact to the statement of cash flows
related to these amounts as the changes in accounts payable and accounts receivable were offset by the change in
restricted cash. Upon adoption of ASU 2016-18, the change in restricted cash held on behalf of partners for claims
processing would no longer net to zero, thereby potentially having a significant impact on cash flows from operations
period over period. Given the pass-through nature of these claim payments, the change in restricted cash held on
behalf of partners for claims processing is presented within cash flows from financing activities on our statements of
changes in cash flows.

Edgar Filing: Evolent Health, Inc. - Form 10-Q

27

13

Edgar Filing: Evolent Health, Inc. - Form 10-Q

28

The following table summarizes the impact of the change in accounting principle to the Company’s Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 (in thousands):

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2017

As ReportedAdjustmentsAsAdjusted
Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchases and maturities of restricted investments $— $ (3,200 ) $(3,200 )
Change in restricted cash and restricted investments (2,164 ) 2,164 —
Net cash and restricted cash provided by
(used in) investing activities 17,003 (1,036 ) 15,967

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Change in restricted cash held on behalf of
partners for claims processing — (25,648 ) (25,648 )
Net cash and restricted cash provided by
(used in) financing activities 169,570 (25,648 ) 143,922

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents and restricted cash 152,580 (26,684 ) 125,896
Cash and cash equivalents and
restricted cash as of beginning-of-period 134,563 35,466 170,029
Cash and cash equivalents and
restricted cash as of end-of-period $287,143 $ 8,782 $295,925

3. Recently Issued Accounting Standards

Adoption of New Accounting Standards

In June 2018, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued ASU 2018-07, Compensation - Stock
Compensation: Improvements to Nonemployee Share-Based Payment Accounting. The update expands the scope of
ASC Topic 718, Compensation - Stock Compensation (“ASC 718”), to include share-based payment transactions for
acquiring goods and services from nonemployees. The ASU specifies that ASC 718 applies to all share-based
payment transactions in which a grantor acquires goods or services to be used or consumed in a grantor’s own

[…]

operations, such as delivery network alignment, population health performance, integrated cost and revenue
management solutions and financial and administrative management services. Our True Health segment consists of a
commercial health plan we operate in New Mexico that focuses on small and large businesses.

43

Edgar Filing: Evolent Health, Inc. - Form 10-Q

81

Adoption of ASU 2016-18

The Company adopted ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows: Restricted Cash, effective December 31, 2017, using
the retroactive transition method, which resulted in the recast of our statement of cash flows for each period presented.
See “Part I - Item 1. Financial Statements - Note 2” in this Form 10-Q and “Part II - Item 8. Financial Statements and
Supplementary Data - Note 2” in our 2017 Form 10-K for further information about the adoption.

The following table summarizes the impact of the change in accounting principle to the Company’s Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 (in thousands):

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2017

As ReportedAdjustmentsAsAdjusted
Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchases and maturities of restricted investments $— $ (3,200 ) $(3,200 )
Change in restricted cash and restricted investments (2,164 ) 2,164 —
Net cash and restricted cash provided by
(used in) investing activities 17,003 (1,036 ) 15,967

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Change in restricted cash held on behalf of
partners for claims processing — (25,648 ) (25,648 )
Net cash and restricted cash provided by
(used in) financing activities 169,570 (25,648 ) 143,922

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents and restricted cash 152,580 (26,684 ) 125,896
Cash and cash equivalents and
restricted cash as of beginning-of-period 134,563 35,466 170,029
Cash and cash equivalents and
restricted cash as of end-of-period $287,143 $ 8,782 $295,925

44

Edgar Filing: Evolent Health, Inc. - Form 10-Q

82

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Evolent Health, Inc. is a holding company and its principal asset is all of the Class A common units in Evolent Health
LLC, which has owned all of our operating assets and substantially all of our business since inception. The financial
results of Evolent Health LLC are consolidated in the financial statements of Evolent Health, Inc.

Key Components of our Results of Operations

Revenue

Our Services segment derives revenue from two sources: (1) transformation services and (2) platform and operations
services. We collect a fixed fee from our partners during the transformation phase and revenue is recognized over time